

Nos. 20-1530, 20-1531, 20-1778 and 20-1780

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WEST VIRGINIA, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

THE NORTH AMERICAN COAL CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF NON-GOVERNMENTAL
ORGANIZATION AND TRADE
ASSOCIATION RESPONDENTS**

SEAN H. DONAHUE

Counsel of Record

DAVID T. GOLDBERG

DONAHUE, GOLDBERG & LITTLETON

1008 Pennsylvania Avenue, SE

Washington, DC 20003

(202) 277-7085

sean@donahuegoldberg.com

Counsel for Respondents

Additional Counsel listed at end of Brief

WESTMORELAND MINING HOLDINGS LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

NORTH DAKOTA,

Petitioner,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Congress Enacted the Clean Air Act To Ensure Effective Control of Air Pollution Over Time.....	4
B. Section 7411 of the Act Ensures “No Gaps” in the Control of Stationary Source Pollution	6
C. EPA’s Authority Includes Regulation of Greenhouse Gas Pollution from Power Plants.....	9
D. EPA Promulgates the Clean Power Plan.....	12
E. EPA Repeals the Clean Power Plan, and Replaces It with the ACE Rule, Based Solely on a Newly Constrained Legal Interpretation.....	15
F. The Court of Appeals Reviews, and Rejects, EPA’s Sole Ground for the Repeal.....	19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	21

ARGUMENT	23
I. These Cases Are Not Justiciable.....	23
II. Section 7411 Does Not Contain the Restriction That Was EPA’s Sole Basis for Repealing the Clean Power Plan.....	32
III. Reliance on Major Questions Principles Is Misplaced	42
IV. North Dakota’s Arguments Are Meritless	49
CONCLUSION	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....	44
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 558 U.S. 87 (2009).....	30
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	passim
<i>Arizonans for Off. Eng. v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	24, 29
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. Of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017).....	50
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	47
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021).....	27
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011).....	29
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	32
<i>County of Maui v. Hawaii Wildlife Fund</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1462 (2020).....	37
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	23, 32

<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	33
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986).....	24
<i>EPA v. Brown</i> , 431 U.S. 99 (1977).....	30
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Gen., L.P.</i> , 572 U.S. 489 (2014).....	36
<i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass'n</i> , 577 U.S. 260 (2016).....	45
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	48
<i>Hall v. Beals</i> , 396 U.S. 45 (1969).....	24
<i>Hodel v. Va. Surface Min. & Reclamation Ass'n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	50
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013).....	23, 27, 32
<i>In re Murray Energy Corp.</i> , 788 F.3d 330 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	31, 32
<i>Lewis v. Cont'l Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990).....	29
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	5, 9, 47

<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. OSHA</i> , 595 U.S. __ (2022).....	43
<i>Nat'l Lime Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 627 F.2d 416 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	48
<i>Nat'l Park Hosp. Ass'n v. Dep't of Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003).....	31
<i>New York v. Reilly</i> , 969 F.2d 1147 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	48
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass'n, Inc. v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998).....	31
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	30
<i>Romag Fasteners, Inc v. Fossil, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1492 (2020).....	36
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	33, 50
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. U.S. ex rel. Rigsby</i> , 137 S. Ct. 436 (2016).....	35
<i>Town of Chester, N.Y. v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017).....	25
<i>Train v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 421 U.S. 60 (1975).....	4, 50, 53
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....	26

<i>Trump v. New York</i> , 141 S. Ct. 530 (2020).....	24, 30, 31
<i>Union Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 427 U.S. 246 (1976).....	4, 45
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	42, 43, 44
<i>Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019).....	24, 25, 27
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 577 U.S. 1126 (2016).....	14
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	3, 48
<i>Wittman v. Personhuballah</i> , 578 U.S. 539 (2016).....	25, 26, 29
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012).....	50

Statutes

15 U.S.C. §§ 2921-2961	11
28 U.S.C. § 1254	3
42 U.S.C. § 7408	6
42 U.S.C. § 7409	6
42 U.S.C. § 7410	6, 40
42 U.S.C. § 7411	passim
42 U.S.C. § 7412	6, 35

42 U.S.C. § 7479	35
42 U.S.C. § 7491	35
42 U.S.C. § 7602	5, 38
42 U.S.C. § 7607	31, 33, 40, 45
42 U.S.C. § 7651f.....	35
Pub. L. No. 101-549, 104 Stat. 2399 (1990).....	36
Pub. L. No. 117-23, 135 Stat. 295 (2021).....	47
Pub. L. No. 95-95, 91 Stat. 685 (1977).....	36

Other Authorities

A. Scalia & B. Garner, <i>READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS</i> (2012)	34
EPA, <i>Our Nation’s Air 2020</i>	6
EPA, <i>Regulatory Impact Analysis for the Repeal of the Clean Power Plan and the Emission Guidelines for Greenhouse Gas Emissions from Existing Electric Utility Generating Units</i> (June 2019)	18, 27
EPA, <i>Regulatory Impact Analysis for the Clean Power Plan Final Rule</i> (Aug. 2015)	46
EPA, <i>The Benefits and Costs of the Clean Air Act from 1990 to 2020</i> (Mar. 2011)	6
H.R. Rep. No. 117-64 (2021).....	47
<i>Hearing on the Nomination of Michael S. Regan to be Administrator of the Environmental</i>	

<i>Protection Agency Before the S. Comm. on Env't. & Pub. Works, 117th Cong. 42-43 (2021)</i>	20
Jason Price <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Benefits and Costs of U.S. Air Pollution Regulations</i> , Industrial Economics, Inc. (May 2020).....	5
Lee Logan, <i>Facing Risks, EPA's Counsel Defends 'Bold' ACE Rule Legal Interpretation</i> , INSIDE EPA (Aug. 2, 2019).....	15
National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration, <i>U.S. saw its 4th-warmest year on record, fueled by a record-warm December</i> (Jan. 10, 2022).....	11
Robert R. Nordhaus and Ilan W. Gutherz, <i>Regulation of CO₂ Emissions From Existing Power Plants Under §111(d) of the Clean Air Act: Program Design and Statutory Authority</i> , 44 ENVTL. L. REP. 10,366 (2014).....	9
S. Rep. No. 91-1196 (1970).....	6
U.S. Energy Information Administration, <i>Today in Energy</i> (June 9, 2021)	17
U.S. Energy Information Administration, <i>Today in Energy</i> (May 9, 2016)	13
U.S. Global Change Research Program, <i>Fourth National Climate Assessment, Volume II: Impacts, Risks, and Adaptation in the United States</i> (2018).....	11
<u>Rules</u>	
40 Fed. Reg. 53,340 (Nov. 17, 1975)	51

60 Fed. Reg. 65,387 (Dec. 19, 1995).....	16
70 Fed. Reg. 28,606 (May 18, 2005).....	16
74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009).....	10
80 Fed. Reg. 64,662 (Oct. 23, 2015)	12
84 Fed. Reg. 32,520 (July 8, 2019).....	15

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 60.22	7
40 C.F.R. § 60.23	7
40 C.F.R. § 60.24	52
40 C.F.R. § 60.24a	9, 51, 52
